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Freedom of Information Act 2000 & 
Environmental Information Regs. 2004 

 

 Reference Number: FOI011388 

 
Request:  
From: Juliet Atkins <xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx> 
Sent: 13 January 2020 09:40 
To: freedom <xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx.xx> 
Subject: Freedom of Information request - Social care support and funding 
 
Dear Medway Council, 
 
Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I kindly request the following information on social care support (as 
set out in Section 8 of the Care Act 2014) and funding for the purposes of social care support for working age 
adults with a learning disability in your local authority area. 
Where questions refer to ‘learning disability’, please include individuals with ‘learning disability’ as their primary 
support reason. 
 
1. How many working-age adults (aged 18-64) with a learning disability had the care and support hours allocated 
in their care package reduced in: 
a. 2018/19 
b. 2017/18 
c. 2016/17 
d. 2015/16 
e. 2014/15 
Please include in your answers both those who are part and fully local authority funded. Please include in your 
answer care and support hour reductions where the reduction relates to a reduction in the care worker ratio (e.g. 
where 1:1 hours have been changed to shared hours). Please exclude those who stopped receiving a package 
for the reason ‘deceased’. 
 
2. How many working-age adu 
lts (aged 18-64) with a learning disability had the monetary value of their care package reduced in: 
a. 2018/19 
b. 2017/18 
c. 2016/17 
d. 2015/16 
e. 2014/15 
Please include in your answers both those who are part and fully local authority funded. Please exclude those 
who stopped receiving a package for the reason ‘deceased’. 
 
3. How many working age adults (aged 18-64) had the care and support hours allocated in their care package 
reduced in: 
a. 2018/19 
b. 2017/18 
c. 2016/17 
d. 2015/16 
e. 2014/15 
Please include in your answers both those who are part and fully local authority funded. Please include in your 
answer care and support hour reductions where the reduction relates to a reduction in the care worker ratio (e.g. 

If you wish to receive further information in regards to this request or wish to submit a 
Freedom of Information Request please forward your request to 
xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx.xx or Information Governance Team, Medway Council, Gun 
Wharf, Dock Road, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4TR. 
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 where 1:1 hours have been changed to shared hours). Please exclude those who stopped receiving a package 

for the reason ‘deceased’. 
 
4. How many working-age adults (aged 18-64) had the monetary value of their care package reduced in: 
a. 2018/19 
b. 2017/18 
c. 2016/17 
d. 2015/16 
e. 2014/15 
Please include in your answers both those who are part and fully local authority funded. Please exclude those 
who stopped receiving a package for the reason ‘deceased’. 
 
5. How many complaints about adult social care for people with a learning disability has the council received in 
the following years? 
a. 2018/19 
b. 2017/18 
c. 2016/17 
d. 2015/16 
e. 2014/15 
 
6. How many complaints about adult social care has the council received in the following years? 
a. 2018/19 
b. 2017/18 
c. 2016/17 
d. 2015/16 
e. 2014/15 
 
7. Has the council made any cuts to the funding of social care services for adults with a learning disability in the 
following years? If so, for each year please tell us the how much funding has been cut by. 
a. 2018/19 
b. 2017/18 
c. 2016/17 
d. 2015/16 
e. 2014/15 
 
8. How many safeguarding concerns has the council received in the following years about adults with a learning 
disability? 
a. 2018/19 
b. 2017/18 
c. 2016/17 
d. 2015/16 
e. 2014/15 
 
9. How many safeguarding enquiries (including, but not limited to, Section 42 enquiries) has the council received 
in the following years about adults with a learning disability? 
a. 2018/19 
b. 2017/18 
c. 2016/17 
d. 2015/16 
e. 2014/15 

If you wish to receive further information in regards to this request or wish to submit a 
Freedom of Information Request please forward your request to 
xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx.xx or Information Governance Team, Medway Council, Gun 
Wharf, Dock Road, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4TR. 
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  Yours faithfully, 

 
Juliet Atkins 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Please use this email address for all replies to this request: 
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx 
 
Is xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx.xx the wrong address for Freedom of Information requests to Medway Council? If so, 
please contact us using this form: 
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/change_request/new?body=medway_council 
 
Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and 
copyright policies: 
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/officers 
 
For more detailed guidance on safely disclosing information, read the latest advice from the ICO: 
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/ico-guidance-for-authorities 
 
Please note that in some cases publication of requests and responses will be delayed. 
 
If you find this service useful as an FOI officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your 
organisation's FOI page. 
 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
Response:  
 
Your request has been handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI).  
I can confirm that the council may hold the information that you have asked for, however, because the cost of 
complying with your request would exceed the limit set by the Freedom of Information Act, on this occasion your 
request will not be processed further. This letter explains why that is the case and also provides you with some 
advice as to how you could refine your request so that we may be able to answer it.  
Although the Council aim to be transparent and accountable to the public, we must weigh this against the 
significant amount of officer time that would be used in dealing with such large requests. 
Section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI) makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests 
for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local 
government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending 18 working hours in 
determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information. 
In order to answer questions 1 – 4 of your request would involve looking through the narrative of over 500 case 
files.  We estimate that it will take us in excess of 18 working hours to determine appropriate material and locate, 
retrieve and extract the information in reference to your request.  
Under Section 16 of the FOI there is a duty on all public authorities to provide advice and assistance. Although 
we cannot answer your request at the moment, we might be able to answer a refined request within the cost limit. 

If you wish to receive further information in regards to this request or wish to submit a 
Freedom of Information Request please forward your request to 
xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx.xx or Information Governance Team, Medway Council, Gun 
Wharf, Dock Road, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4TR. 
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 You may wish to consider, for example, the removal of questions 1 – 4 which may allow us to answer the enquiry 

within the timeframe.  
Please be aware that we cannot guarantee at this stage that a refined request will fall within the FOIA cost limit. 
Please bear in mind that you should identify the information that you want as clearly and concisely as possible. 
 
 
I trust this information is to your satisfaction, however, if you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, 
you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months 
of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to: Information 
Governance Manager, Medway Council, Gun Wharf, Dock Road, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4TR., or email 
xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx.xx. 

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the 
Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information 
Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. 

If you wish to receive further information in regards to this request or wish to submit a 
Freedom of Information Request please forward your request to 
xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx.xx or Information Governance Team, Medway Council, Gun 
Wharf, Dock Road, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4TR. 
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	Request:
	From: Juliet Atkins <xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx>
	Sent: 13 January 2020 09:40
	To: freedom <xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx.xx>
	Subject: Freedom of Information request - Social care support and funding
	Dear Medway Council,
	Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I kindly request the following information on social care support (as set out in Section 8 of the Care Act 2014) and funding for the purposes of social care support for working age adults with a learning disa...
	Where questions refer to ‘learning disability’, please include individuals with ‘learning disability’ as their primary support reason.
	1. How many working-age adults (aged 18-64) with a learning disability had the care and support hours allocated in their care package reduced in:
	a. 2018/19
	b. 2017/18
	c. 2016/17
	d. 2015/16
	e. 2014/15
	Please include in your answers both those who are part and fully local authority funded. Please include in your answer care and support hour reductions where the reduction relates to a reduction in the care worker ratio (e.g. where 1:1 hours have been...
	2. How many working-age adu
	lts (aged 18-64) with a learning disability had the monetary value of their care package reduced in:
	a. 2018/19
	b. 2017/18
	c. 2016/17
	d. 2015/16
	e. 2014/15
	Please include in your answers both those who are part and fully local authority funded. Please exclude those who stopped receiving a package for the reason ‘deceased’.
	3. How many working age adults (aged 18-64) had the care and support hours allocated in their care package reduced in:
	a. 2018/19
	b. 2017/18
	c. 2016/17
	d. 2015/16
	e. 2014/15
	Please include in your answers both those who are part and fully local authority funded. Please include in your answer care and support hour reductions where the reduction relates to a reduction in the care worker ratio (e.g. where 1:1 hours have been...
	4. How many working-age adults (aged 18-64) had the monetary value of their care package reduced in:
	a. 2018/19
	b. 2017/18
	c. 2016/17
	d. 2015/16
	e. 2014/15
	Please include in your answers both those who are part and fully local authority funded. Please exclude those who stopped receiving a package for the reason ‘deceased’.
	5. How many complaints about adult social care for people with a learning disability has the council received in the following years?
	a. 2018/19
	b. 2017/18
	c. 2016/17
	d. 2015/16
	e. 2014/15
	6. How many complaints about adult social care has the council received in the following years?
	a. 2018/19
	b. 2017/18
	c. 2016/17
	d. 2015/16
	e. 2014/15
	7. Has the council made any cuts to the funding of social care services for adults with a learning disability in the following years? If so, for each year please tell us the how much funding has been cut by.
	a. 2018/19
	b. 2017/18
	c. 2016/17
	d. 2015/16
	e. 2014/15
	8. How many safeguarding concerns has the council received in the following years about adults with a learning disability?
	a. 2018/19
	b. 2017/18
	c. 2016/17
	d. 2015/16
	e. 2014/15
	9. How many safeguarding enquiries (including, but not limited to, Section 42 enquiries) has the council received in the following years about adults with a learning disability?
	a. 2018/19
	b. 2017/18
	c. 2016/17
	d. 2015/16
	e. 2014/15
	Yours faithfully,
	Juliet Atkins
	-------------------------------------------------------------------
	Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx
	Is xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx.xx the wrong address for Freedom of Information requests to Medway Council? If so, please contact us using this form:
	https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/change_request/new?body=medway_council
	Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright policies:
	https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/officers
	For more detailed guidance on safely disclosing information, read the latest advice from the ICO:
	https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/ico-guidance-for-authorities
	Please note that in some cases publication of requests and responses will be delayed.
	If you find this service useful as an FOI officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your organisation's FOI page.
	-------------------------------------------------------------------
	Response:
	Your request has been handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI).
	I can confirm that the council may hold the information that you have asked for, however, because the cost of complying with your request would exceed the limit set by the Freedom of Information Act, on this occasion your request will not be processed...
	Although the Council aim to be transparent and accountable to the public, we must weigh this against the significant amount of officer time that would be used in dealing with such large requests.
	Section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI) makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This r...
	In order to answer questions 1 – 4 of your request would involve looking through the narrative of over 500 case files.  We estimate that it will take us in excess of 18 working hours to determine appropriate material and locate, retrieve and extract t...
	Under Section 16 of the FOI there is a duty on all public authorities to provide advice and assistance. Although we cannot answer your request at the moment, we might be able to answer a refined request within the cost limit. You may wish to consider,...
	Please be aware that we cannot guarantee at this stage that a refined request will fall within the FOIA cost limit. Please bear in mind that you should identify the information that you want as clearly and concisely as possible.





    

  

  
